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Report of the General Manager 

The Department's first ownership Construction of the Diemer Intertie, a 
To the generating resource will be its 36,520 major water supply pipeline which will 

kilowatt share of San Onofre Nuclear transport treated Mietropolitan Water Dis
City Manager, Generating Station, Units 2 and 3. At June trict of Southern California (MWD) water 

30, 1980, we were waiting for Nuclear to Anaheim and nine other Orange 
City Council, Regulatory Commission action approving County water agencies, was nearly com

transfer of an ownership interest to plete through Anaheim by June 30, 1980.  
Public Utilities Board Anaheim. In anticipation of that action. Our share of this project will provide 

preparation began for issuance of Anaheim with an added 30 cubic feet per 
and People of the $84,000,000 of electric revenue bonds in second capacity beginning in 1981.  

the Fall to finance Anaheim's h.66 per City ofAnaheim cent ownership interest. At June 30, 1980 InFbur19,thDeamntisd 
01commercial operation of Unit 2 was $7,350,000 of the $14 million Water 

scheule fo Decmbe 191 an Unt 3 Revenue Bond authorization approved by 
It is my pleasure to submit the 1979-80 for February 1983. Anaheim voters in November 1978. The 
Annual Report of the City of Anaheim bonds were sold at an effective interest 
PublicContinued purchases of economy energy rate of 8.6401%, which was below the Plce atireview ofeprtins andc fina- from Nevada Power Company resulted in then prevailing average bond interest rate cludes a review of operations and finan- L 

a $1 .LI m illion power suppl savings dur- and at a time when other public agencies cial results for the fiscal year ended June 
30,190.ilia 1979-8t0. Savings from such pur- throughout the United States did not ob30, 1980. lk 

chases compared to purchase of the same tamn bids for their bonds, an acknowledg
As we enter the decade of the 1980's our amount of electrical enerav from South- ment of the financial strength of the Water 
greatest challenge continues to be to se- em California Edison Company, our Utility. Proceeds from the sale are being 
cure reliable sources of water and electric- primary supplier, have totaled $4.5 mil- used to help finance water storage, supply 
ity at the lowest practical cost in keeping lion through June 30. 1980. and distribution projects.  
with sound business practices. We took 
significant steps in 1979-80 toward Our forecast approved by the California In order to provid adequate revenues to achnieicn toe s asved in this0 owr Ene rgy Commission pro ects that electric pay debt service, costs of operations and achieving, those goals as reviewed in this L 
annual report. kilowatt hour use in Anaheim will in- help provide current revenues for capital 

crease at a compound rate of 3.39 percent improvements, rate action was requested 
In terms of dollars and cents, the most and peak kilowatt demand at 3.26 percent both in the Water and Electric Utilities.  
significant steps were taken in the electric annually through 1990.  
power Public hearings were held by the Public powr uppy rea Ate reeiingovr- While there is substantial potential for Utilities Board in June 1980 on an appliwhelming voter support in a June 4, 1980 tlconservation and renewable energy cation to increase water base rate and advisory election, the City Council 
unanimously approved signing of a power sources in meeting Anaheim's projected water commodity adjustment revenues an sales~~ ~ cotat rvdngfrprcaeo energy needs, there continues to be a need overall 20 percent. In spite of the increase, sales contract providing for purchase o for conventional generating capacity to which was adopted by the City Council 10.225 percent of the output from the In- Z 
termountain Power Project. The central meet our customers needs and to reduce effective July 15, 1980, Anaheim water 
Utah coal fueled project will save our our reliance on expensive imported oil. In rates were still among the lowest in 
community hundreds of millions of d01 addition to the Intermountain Power Proj- Orange County.  
lars in future power costs and will help Net and San Oaoee we are arsn 
our nation become less reliant on expen- seeking to obtain electricity from other 
sive imported fuel oil and become more 

geothermal and hydroelectric resources.  Generating SttinUnt



the 1979-80 fiscal year remained un- will serve a projected population of customers were added to the water and 

changed through June 30. However, the 3 12.000 and will house more than 500 of electric systems.  
electric Energy Cost Adjustment Billing the City's 1.900 employees. Public 
Factor (ECABF) was adjusted four times Utilities Department personnel occupy 
during the year to provide for appropriate about 30 percent of the new building.  

fessional work climate maintained by the 
recovery of changing power supply costs.  

At~ ~ C Jun 30 90 nhi eIeta Our increased cormmitment to safety re- City Manager who provides the leaderAt June 30, 1980, Anaheim residential 
cusomeshowve, sillenoye eectic suited in a Commendation Award from ship f~or Anaheim's executive manage

customers, however, still enjoyed electricChapter ent team.  
rates about 22 percent below those paid 
by residents in neighboring communities 

suc a Snt AaGarenGrve Ben 1980. A new safety program was initiated I wish to specifically thank the Mayor and 
such as Santa Ana, Garden Grove, BuenathmebrofheCyCunifrter 

Park Fulerto. Pacenia. nd Yrba which reduce'd on and off the job lost thmebrofheCyCunifrter Parkt Fullerton, Placentia, and Yorba encouragement and support and to thank 
Linda. Anaheim commercial customers the members of the Public Utilities Board 
paid approximately 15 percent less than w fro July c b to to Decembers30 

comecil usores n hoe or- 1979 to one-third of those experienced in fesor the otibtsto thacoplsh coimmercial customers in those coim
munities while Anaheim industrial cus- the similar period one year earlier.  
tomers paid 18 percent less. The Department is continuing aggressive Also. I am particularly proud of the out

is tokeepopertingstanding, service rendered to the people of 
On June 2 1980, Department administra costs down in 
tivn Ju~ne ,198, custmert aerviesad order to hold utility rates at minimum Anaheim by the dedicated management 
tive, engineering, customer service, and ta n esne ftePbi tlte 
conservation personnel levels without impairing our ability to 

administrative and service personnel from maintain reliable service, Staffing has Department.  
adnmbtie f d outlying locatonne aomv been maintained at a relatively constant Respectfully submitted.  a number of outlying locations in a move lelastewerndlcrisyem 
to offices in the new Anaheim Civic 
Center. Located at the hub of Anaheim's 
downtown redevelopment area, the employed 304 people in 1979-80 com
seven-story office-tower, two-level public pared to 305 in 1975-76. During that Gordon W. Hoyt 
service buildin, and council chamber same five year period more than 15.000 Public Utilities General Maner 

Public Utilities Depanartment Magement 

Gordon W. Hoyt General Manager 

Edward G. Atario, Assistant General Manaer 

Darrell L. Ament, Manaoetent Services Manaer Edward yf . Dumon. Utilities Operations Manager 

Ray A. Auerbach Water Engineering Manager George H. Edwards, Electrical Engineering Manager 

Beatrice A. Butryn. Conservation Manager John T. Salvinger Utilities Field Superintendent 

James E. Willis. Customer Service Manager 

orertohldutltyraesa mniu



The 1979-80 Water Year 

In fiscal year 1979-80, the water system Buyer, a New York financial newspaper, bills of customers served by the high dc
marked the beginning of the second cen- reported on February 27. 1980 that the vation facilities. Once installed, these 
tury of serving the water needs of Department was selling bonds on a day facilities becomethe property of the water 
Anaheim with installation of the 50 when five other top borrowers had failed system. The Hidden Canyon project con
thousandth water service connection. to sell their bonds. sists of a two million gallon buried con
Anaheim's growing water system now crete reservoir and pumping station, lo
has 993 million gallons of water Rates. In order to assure sufficient rev- cated at Serrano Avenue and Hidden 
storage capacity, 34 active wells, and 624 enues for debt service payments, to pay Canyon Road.  
miles of water main. the costs of operations and to help fund 

capital improvements, new rates based on Water Supply. A miajority of the con
Water Use. The average number of an extensive cost of service study were struction through Anaheim had been 
customers served during the year grew by proposed by the Department. The new completed by the end of 1979-80 on the 
754 to 49,205. Those customers used rates, designed to provide a 20 percent Diemer Intertie. an 8 foot diameter 
17. I billion gallons of water, an increase overall increase in revenues were recoin- water supply pipeline financed under a 
of 6 percent over the level of water used mended by the Public Utilities Board after non-profit corporation agreement arrtotu 
in 1978-79. Average per capita water use a public hearing and were sent to the City Anaheim and nine other Orange County 
was 213 gallons daily based on a popula- Council for final approval and implemen- water aoencies. Anaheim will receive 30 
tion served of 219,000. In spite of the tation effective July 15, 1980. cubic feet per second (cfs) capacity in the 
increase over the prior year, conservation line at 4 cost of approximately $3.3 mil
lessons learned during the drought helped Major Construction. The Department lion. Anaheim's capacity will help meet 
hold daily use below the 1975-76 pre- moved a million gallon buried concrete future customer water requirements in the 
drought average of 230 gallons per per- reservoir from the drawing board to the growing Santa Ana Canyon as well as 
son. construction site next to the Lenain Filtra- provide an important backup source of 

tion Plant below Walnut Canyon Reser- supply to the area.  
Revenue Bonds. In order to help fi- voir. Financed from revenue bond pro- Water purchased from Metropolitan 
nance a number of production. transmis- ceeds the reservoir is expected to cost 
sion and distribution system capital im- $1.300.000. Water District of Oran d 
provements to help meet future customer MncplWtrDsrc fOag 
requirements, the met so Maor construton was completed on the County (MWDOC) accounted for 53 per$7,350,000tof the D14p000m000 water Hidden Canyon Reservoir and Pumping cent of Anaheimn's water supply in 1979$7.350,000 of the $ 14,000,000 water 
revenue bond authorization approved by Station complex just before the close of 80. Water pumped from water system 

votrs n Nvemer 97. Poceds rom the fiscal year. The reservoir will allow wells accounted for 47 percent of the voters in November 1978. Proceeds from 
the bond sale were earmarked primarily more efficient plant operations as well as water supply. Nornally. the Department 

forreervircontrctin nd o elppa provide added storage to help mneet pumps more water than it buys from for reservoir construction and to help pay 
for system improvements through mid- maximum flow conditions. This facility MWD. Increased purchases in 1979-80 

193.was not financed with revenue bond wsere the result of a cooperative programn 1983.  
funds, It is part of the hinoh elevation whereby MWD sold surplus water to 

Even in the face of late February's record pumping and reservoir system serving hill Anaheim and other acencies at a lower 
high interest rates and depressed bond and canyon areas where water cannot be rate, roughly equal to the cost of pump
market conditions, the Department was delivered by gravity flow from the Lenain ing. The program helped improve 
able to sell those bonds at an effective Filtration Plant. Land developers pay for supplies in the ground water basin which 
interest rate of 8.6401% - a rate below the hi-h elevation facilities as they are underlies much of Orange County. It also 
the average interest rate for comparable required. Developers are reinbursed made effective use of MWD's surplus 
bond sales at that time. The Daily Bond through a 22 percent surchalge on water water Supplies. Plans call for increased 

rround water pumping in 1980-81 
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WALNUT C NYON RES- VOIR 

OUIVE HILLS RESERVOIR 

Legend 
EXISTING; PROPOSED 

ELECTRIC SYSTEM 
69,000 Volt Transmission 

O J Distribution Substation 
Southern California Edison 

2210,000 Volt Transmiussion 

0} 220,000 Volt Substation 

WATER SYSTEM 
* Active Well 

ANAHEIM 
A & Connection to MWD Source 
O 0 Covered Reservoir 

LJ[ Pumping Station 
.Major Mains - 14" and larger 
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City of Anaheim 
Water Utility Fund Balance Sheet 

) June 30 
1980 1979 

(in thousands) 
ASSETS 
Utility plant: 

L and . . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . .. . .. .. . $ 1,3 8 8 $ 1,4 2 3 
Source of w ater supply ............................................................... 3,808 3,950 
P um ping ............. ............................................................. I ,474 1 ,479 
Transm ission and distribution .......................................................... 52,054 48,167 
G eneral ... . .. . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . .. .. . 5 20 4 8 8 
Construction work in progress ......................................................... 2,462 1 ,667 

61,706 57,174 
Less - accum ulated depreciation ...................................................... 12,445 11,584 

49,261 45,590 
Restricted cash and investments (Note 4) ..................................... 8,129 981 
Current assets: 

Cash and investments ............................................................... 669 1 ,762 
Customer and other accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful 

accounts of $15,000 in 1980 and $21,000 in 1979 ...................................... 1,904 1,122 

Accrued interest receivable ........................................................... 223 33 
M aterials and supplies, at average cost .................................................. 217 236 
Purchased water in storage.......... ................................................. 222 221 

Prepaym ents ....................................................................... 2 3 
3,237 3,377 

Unamortized debt issuance costs........................................................ 528 
Total assets ............................................................... $61,155 $49,948 

EQUITY, LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS 
Equity: 

Fund balance transferred ....... ..... ............................................... $19,280 $19,280 

Retained deficit.................................................................(3,695) (4,661) 

Total equity................................................................15,585 14,619 

Revenue bonds, less current portion (Note 4) .............................................. 8,370 1,155 

Total capitalization ........................................................... 23,955 15,774 

Current liabilities (payable from restricted assets): 

Current portion of revenue bonds...................................................... 135 130 

Accrued interest on bonds........................................................... 320 31 
455 161 

Current liabilities (payable from current assets): 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses................................................ 1,204 1,669 

Customer deposits ................................................................. 435 577 
1,639 2,246 

Total current liabilities.........................................................2,094 2,407 

Advances for construction............................................................ 1,443 90 
Contributions in aid of construction....................................................33,663 31,677 

Total equity, liabilities and other credits......................................... $61,155 $49,948 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 
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City of Anaheim 
Water Utility Fund 
Statement of Income 

Year ended June 30 
1980 1979 

(in thousands) 
Operating revenues: 

Sales of w ater (N ote 2) .............................................................. $8,187 $7,389 
Other operating revenues ............................................................ 115 104 

Total operating revenues ....................................................... 8,302 7,493 

Operating expenses: 
Cost of water ................................................................... 4,095 3 294 

Other operations (Note 3) .......................................................... 1,753 1 ,683 
Maintenance .................................................................... 1,280 1 ,185 
Depreciation ..................................................................... 341 292 

Total operating expenses ....................................................... 7,469 6,454 

Operating income .............................................................. 833 1 ,039 

Other income (expense): 
Interest and other income ............................................................ 683 221 
Interest expense .................................................................. (244) (63) 

439 158 

Net income ..................................................................... $1,272 $1,197 

Statement of Retained Deficit 
Balance at beginning of year ........................................................ ($4,661) ($5,474) 
Net income for the year ............................................................. 1,272 1 ,197 

Transfer to the general fund of the City ................................................... (306) (384) 
Balance at end of year ............................................................. ($3,695) ($4,661 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 
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City of Anaheim 
Water Utility Fund 

*Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Year ended June 30 
1980 1979 

(in thousands) 
Financial resources were provided by: 

Operations
Net income ................................................................. $ 1,272 $ 1,197 
Charges to income not involving working capital

Depreciation .................................................................. 341 292 
Amortization of debt issuance costs ................................................ 10 

Resources provided by operations ....................... ........................ 1,623 1,489 

Contributions in aid of construction ................................................... 2,657 2,643 
Proceeds from sale of revenue bonds .................................................. 7,350 
Advances for construction .......................................................... ,353 90 

12,983 4,222 
Financial resources were used for: 

Expenditures for plant and equipment .................................................. 4,532 3,309 
Revenue bonds becoming current ...................................................... 135 130 
Transfer to the general fund of the City ................................................. 306 384 

Increase in restricted cash and investments.............................................. 7,148 211 
Revenue bond issuance costs ......................................................... 538 
Other ........................................................................ . 151 22 

12,810 4,056 
Increase in working capital ......................................................... $ 173 $ 166 

Increase (decrease) in components of working capital: 
Cash and investments ........................................................... ($ 1,093) $ 541 

Customer and other accounts receivable ................................................. 782 330 
Accrued interest receivable ........................................................... 190 33 
M aterials and supplies ............................................................... (19) (1l) 

Purchased w ater in storage............................................................ 1 26 

P repaym ents ............................................................... ........ (1) (72) 
N et change in current assets......................................................... (140) 847 

C urrent portion of revenue bonds ...................................................... (5) (10) 
A ccrued interest on bonds ............................................................ (289) 3 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ................................................. 465 (999) 
C ustom er deposits ................................................................... 142 325 

Net change in current liabilities ...................................................... 313 (681) 
Increase in working capital ......................................................... $ 173 $ 166 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 
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City of Anaheim 
Water Utility Fund Notes to Financial Statements 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: Shared operating expenses 
Basis of accounting The Water Utility shares certain administrative functions 

The Water Utility Fund was established June 30, 1971, at with the Electric Utility. Generally, the cost of these functions 
which time the portion of the City of Anaheim's General Fund is allocated on the basis of benefits provided to the Water and 
equity relating to water utility operations was transferred to Electric Utilities.  
Water Utility equity. The financial statements of the Water 
Utility are presented in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles and accounting principles and methods Debt issuance costs 
prescribed by the California Public Utilities Commission 
(PUC). The Water Utility is not subject to the regulations of over the lives of the related bond issues.  
such commission.  

Pension plan 
Utility plant and depreciation All full-time City employees are members of the State of 

The cost of additions to utility plant and of replacements California Public Employees' Retirement System. The City's 
of retirement units of property is capitalized. Utility plant is policy is to fund all pension cost accrued; such costs to be 
recorded at cost, or in the case of contributed plant, at fair funded are determined annually as of July 1 by the System's 
value at the date of the contribution, except that assets acquired actuary. Unfunded prior service cost is being funded over 25 
prior to July 1, 1977 are recorded at appraised historical cost.  
Cost includes labor; materials; allocated indirect charges such 
as engineering, supervision, construction and transportation 
equipment, retirement plan contributions and other fringe ben- Vacation and sick leave 
efits; and certain administrative and general expenses. The cost Vacation and sick pay for all City employees is paid by 
of relatively minor replacements is included in maintenance the General Fund. The General Fund is reimbursed through 
expense. When assets are retired the remaining net book value payroll charges to all other funds based on estimates of benefits 
or any excess (or deficiency) of sales proceeds over (or under) to be earned and used during the ensuing year. It is the policy 
net book value at the date of sale is recorded in accumulated of the City to pay all accumulated vacation pay when an 
depreciation. employee retires or terminates and one-fourth of the accumu

lated sick leave when an employee retires. At June 30, 1980, 
Depreciation of utility plant is provided by the straight accumulated unused vacation and sick leave totals $280,000 

line method based on the estimated service lives of the for the Water Utility.  
properties: 

Transmission and distribution Transfers to the general fund of the City 
plant......................20 to 75 years Article X I of the City Charter was amended by a vote of 

Other plant and equipment........3 to 50 years the electorate effective December 27, 1976 to provide that 
transfers to the General Fund of the City in fiscal year 1978-79 

Depreciation on contributed assets is charged directly to shall be equal to, or less than 6% of the gross revenue of the 

contributions in aid of construction, prior year. For fiscal year 1979-80 and subsequent years, this 
percentage was reduced to 4%. Such transfers are not in lieu of 

Cash and investments taxes and are recorded as distributions of. retained earnings.  

The City pools idle cash from all funds for the purpose of 
increasing income through investment activities. Investments NOTE 2 - Sales of Water 
are carried at cost, which approximates market value. Interest The Water Utility's Rates, Rules and Regulations include 
income on investments is allocated to the various funds of the a water commodity adjustment formula by which billings to 
City on the basis of average daily cash and investment customers are subject to adjustment, up or down, to reflect 
balances. variations in the cost of water production to the Water Utility.  

Revenue recognition 
Revenues are recognized as billed to customers. Billings NOTE 3 - Operating Expenses 

are on a cyclical basis and the Water Utility does not accrue Operating expenses shared with the Electric Utility 
revenues for water sold but not billed at the end of a fiscal amounted to $3,805,000 and $3,823,000 for the years ende l 
period. Residential and the smaller commercial accounts are June 30, 1980 and 1979 respectively, of which $1,302,000 and 
billed on a bimonthly basis; all others are billed monthly. $1,270,000 was allocated to the Water Utility.  
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Water Utility Fund Notes to Financial Statements (Cont.) 
0 

NOTE 4 - Revenue Bonds 
The Water Utility is indebted under two revenue bond issues as follows: 

June 30 

1980 1979 
Water Revenue Series 1971 Bonds, 4.9861%, issued July 1, 1971 in the amount of $2,000,000, maturing serially to 

1987 in annual principal installments of $135,000 to $195,000, total debt service of $1,369,924 to maturity ...... $1,155,000 $1,285,000 
Water Revenue Bonds, 1980 Series, 8.6401%, issued February 26, 1980 in the amount of $7,350,000, of which 

$4,165,000 is maturing serially to July 1, 1999 in annual principal installments of $100,000 to $400,000 and 
$3,185,000 of term bonds maturing July 1, 2005, subject to mandatory call~and redemption from July 1, 2000 to 
July 1, 2005, in annual principal amounts of $435,000 to $640,000, total debt service of $17,339,755 to maturity . 7,350,000 

8,505,000 1,285,000 
Less current portion. ................................................................................ 135,000 130,000 

$8,370,000 $1,155,000 

In accordance with the bond resolutions, a reserve for maximum annual debt service has been established and a reserve for renewal and replacement is being 
accumulated equal to a maximum of 1% of the depreciated book value of the utility plant.  

The two bond issues require the establishment of a bond service account accumulating monthly, one-sixth of the interest which will become due and payable on the 
outstanding bonds within the next ensuing six months and one-twelfth of the principal amount which will mature and be payable on the outstanding bonds within the next 
twelve months.  

Restricted cash and investments includes reserved amounts, as well as undisbursed bond proceeds, as follows: 

Held by Fiscal Agent: 
B ond Reserve Fund .............................................................................. $ 891,000 $ 200,000 
B ond Service Fund ............................................................................... 47 1,000 146,000 

Held by City Treasurer: 
Renewal and Replacement Account.................................................................. 494,000 562,000 
Restricted bond proceeds .......................................................................... 6,273,000 73,000 

$8,129,000 $ 981,000 

NOTE 5 - Pension Plan the Water Utility. In the opinion of management, the uninsured 
The City of Anaheim has a contributory pension plan for liability under these claims and suits would not materially af

full-time employees under the State of California Public fect the financial position of the Water Utility as of June 30, 
Employees' Retirement System. The Water Utility's cost of 1980.  
benefits funded for 1980 and 1979 were approximately 

$242,000 and $154,000 respectively. Information is not avail- Report of Independent Accountants 
able as to the actuarially computed present value of vested and 
non-vested accumulated plan benefits, the related assumed To the Honorable City Council 
rates of return used and the actuarially computed value of City of Anaheim, California 
vested benefits over the related pension fund assets.  

NOTE 6 - Self-Insurance Programs related statements of income, of retained deficit and of 
Effective September 1, 1974, the Water Utility became changes in financial position present fairly the financial posi

part of a City of Anaheim self-insured workers' compensation tion of the Water Utility Fund of the City of Anaheim at June 
program which is administered by a service agent. Effective 30, 1980 and 1979, and the results of its operations and the 
July 1, 1977, the City (including the Water Utility) became changes in its financial position for the years then ended, in 
self-insured for the first $500,000 on each general liability conformity with generally accepted accounting principles con
claim. Costs relating to the litigation of claims are charged to sistently applied. Our examinations of these statements were 
expense as incurred. made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 

NOTE 7 - Commitments and Contingencies and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records 
The Water Utility's budget for the fiscal year 1980-81 and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary 

provides for capital expenditures of approximately $5,060,000 in the circumstances.  
of which $3,151,000 will be funded by water revenue bond 
proceeds. Substantial commitments have been made in connec
tion therewith.  

A number of claims and suits are pending against the 

. Water Utility for alleged damages to persons and property and November 4, 1980 
for other alleged liabilities arising out of matters usually Newport Beach, California 
incident to the operations of a utility business such as that ofa 
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City of Anaheim 
Electric Utility Fund 
Balance Sheet 

June 30 
1980 1979 

ASSETS (in thousands) 
Utility plant: 

Transm ission ....................................................................... $ 11,335 $ 11,058 
D istribution ........................................................................ 4 1,958 37,23 1 
G eneral ........................................................................... 1,45 8 1,70 8 
Construction w ork in progress ......................................................... I ,721 1 890 

56,472 51,887 
Less - accum ulated depreciation ...................................................... 16,300 14,785 

40,172 37,102 
Restricted cash and investments (Note 4) .................................................. 4,567 4,724 
Current assets: 

C ash and investm ents ................................................................. 15,264 7,894 
Customer and other accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful 

accounts of $165,000 in 1980 and $180,000 in 1979 ................................... .. 4,679 4,425 
A ccrued interest receivable ........................................................... 416 186 
M aterials and supplies, at average cost .................................................. 1,118 870 
Prepaym ents (N ote 6) ................................................................ 11 2,457 

21,488 15,832 
Other assets: 

Unamortized project costs (Note 3) ..................................................... 2,580 2,427 
U nam ortized debt issuance costs ....................................................... 46 57 

2,626 2,484 
Total assets ... ............................................................. $68,853 $60,142 

EQUITY, LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS 
Equity: 

Fund balance transferred ....... ..... ........................... ................. .. $14,629 $14,629 

Retained earnings ............. ..... ............................................... 23,623 14,845 
Total equity .............. ..... ............................................... 38,252 29,474 

Revenue bonds, less current portion (Note 4) ............................................... 11,450 14,100 
Total capitalization ........ ..... ............................................... 49,702 43,574 

Current liabilities (payable from restricted assets): 

Current portion of revenue bonds....................................................... 325 300 
Accrued interest on bonds............................................................ 221 248 

546 548 
Current liabilities (payable from current assets): 

Current portion of revenue bonds..................................................... 2,325 3,700 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses................................................13,045 10,330 
Customer deposits .................................................................. 402 392 

15,772 14,422 
Total current liabilities.........................................................16,318 14,9700 

Contributions in aid of construction...................................................... 2,833 1,598 
Total equity, liabilities and other credits ......................................... $68,853 $60142 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 
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City of Anaheim 
Electric Utility Fund 

OWtatement of Income 
Year ended June 30 
1980 1979 

(in thousands) 

Operating revenues: 
Sales of electric energy (Note 5) ................................................... $90,461 $70,842 

Other operating revenues ............................................................ 327 331 

Total operating revenues ........................................................ 90,788 71,173 

Operating expenses: 
C ost of purchased pow er ............................................................. 71,929 59,198 

O ther operations .......... ......................................................... 4,195 3,657 

M aintenance ............. ......................................................... 2 ,107 2 ,036 

D epreciation ............. ......................................................... 1,600 1,358 

Amortization of project costs (Note 3) .................................................. 321 302 

Total operating expenses . . ........................................................ 80,152 66,551 

O perating incom e ....... ......................................................... 10,636 4,622 

Other income (expense): 
Interest incom e ..................................................................... 1,766 869 

Interest expense ..................................................................... (66 1) (692) 

1,105 177 

N et incom e .......................................................................... $11,741 $ 4,799 

Statement of Retained Earnings 
Balance at beginning of year ........................................................ $14,845 $13,670 

N et incom e for the year ................................................................ 11,74 1 4,799 

Transfer to the general fund of the City ................................................... (2,963) (3,624) 

B alance at end of year ................................................................. $23,623 $14,845 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 

0 
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City of Anaheim 
Electric Utility Fund 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

Year ended June 30 
1980 1979 

(in thousands) 
Financial resources were provided by: 

Operations

Net income ................................................................. $11,741 $ 4,799 
Charges to income not involving working capital

Depreciation ................................................................. 1,600 1,358 
Amortization of project costs ...................................................... 321 302 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1................................................ II II 

Resources provided by operations ............................................... 13,673 6,470 
Decrease in prepaid electric power ..................................................... 4,838 
Contributions in aid of construction ................................................... ,287 1,544 
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash and investments ...................................... 157 (203) 

15,117 12,649 
Financial resources were used for: 

Expenditures for plant and equipment .................................................. 4,585 5,608 
Revenue bonds becom ing current ...................................................... 2,650 4,000 
Transfer to the general fund of the City ................................................. 2,963 3,624 
Increase (decrease) in unamortized project costs .......................................... 474 (122) 
Other ....................................................................... .. 137 141 

10,809 13,251 
Increase (decrease) in working capital .. ................................................ $ 4,308 ($ 602) 

Increase (decrease) in components of working capital: 
C ash and investm ents ................................................................ $ 7,370 $ 3,773 
Customer and other accounts receivable ................................................. 254. (303) 
A ccrued interest receivable ........................................................... 230 186 
M aterials and supplies ............................................................... 248 (609) 
Prepayments ................................................................... (2,446) (1,428) 

Net change in current assets..................................................... 5,656 1,619 
Current portion of revenue bonds ...................................................... 1 ,350 (200) 
A ccrued interest on bonds ............................................................ 27 25 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ................................................. (2,715) (2,040) 
C ustom er deposits ................................................................... (10) (6) 

Net change in current liabilities .................................................. (1,348) (2,221) 
Increase (decrease) in working capital..................................................... $ 4,308 ($ 602) 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements 
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City of Anaheim 
Electric Utility Fund Notes to Financial Statements 

* 
NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: Shared operating expenses 
Basis of accounting The Electric Utility shares certain administrative func

The Electric Utility Fund was established June 30, 1971, tions with the Water Utility. Generally, the cost of these func
at which time the portion of the City of Anaheim's General tions is allocated on the basis of benefits provided to the Elec
Fund equity relating to electric utility operation was transferred tric and Water Utilities.  
to Electric Utility equity. The financial statements of the Elec
tric Utility are presented in conformity with generally accepted Debt issuance costs 
accounting principles and accounting principles and methods et isuance re deferrd a moi tnm 
prescribed by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC). The Electric Utility is not subject to the regulations of Pension plan 
such commission. All full-time City employees are members of the State of 

California Public Employees' Retirement System. The City's 
Utility plant and depreciation policy is to fund all pension cost accrued; such costs to be 

The cost of additions to utility plant and of replacements funded are determined annually as of July 1 by the System's 
of retirement units of property is capitalized. Utility plant is actuary. Unfunded prior service cost is being funded over 25 
recorded at cost, or in the case of contributed plant, at fair years ending June 30, 2000.  
value at the date of the contribution, except that assets acquired Vacation and sick leave 
prior to July 1, 1977 are recorded at appraised historical cost. Vacation and sick pay for all City employees is paid by 
Cost includes labor; materials; allocated indirect charges such the General Fund. The General Fund is reimbursed through 
as engineering, supervision, construction and transportation 
equipment, retirement plan contributions and other fringe ben- po cares all o sed n etimates ofebeneits 
efits; and certain administrative and general expenses. The cost of the City to pay all accumulated vacation pay when an 
of relatively minor replacements is included in maintenance employee retires or terminates and one-fourth of the accumu
expense. When assets are retired the remaining net book value lated sick leave when an employee retires. At June 30, 1980, 
or any excess (or deficiency) of sales proceeds over (or under) accumulated unused vacation and sick leave totals $457,000 
net book value at the date of sale is recorded in accumulated for the Electric Utility.  
depreciation.  

Transfers to the general fund of the City 
Depreciation of utility plant is provided by the straight Article XII of the City Charter was amended by a vote of 

line method based on the estimated service lives of the the electorate effective December 27, 1976 to provide that 
properties: transfers to the General Fund of the City in fiscal year 1978-79 

shall be equal to, or less than 6% of the gross revenue of the 
Transmission and distribution prior year. For fiscal year 1979-80 and subsequent years, this 

plant........................ 20 to 75 years percentage was reduced to 4%. Such transfers are not in lieu of 
Other plant and equipment ........ 3 to 50 years taxes and are recorded as distributions of retained earnings.  

Depreciation on contributed assets is charged directly to Operating xpenses 
contributions in aid of construction. Oeaigepne hrdwt h ae tlt 

contibuion inaid f cnstuctonamounted to $3,805,000 and $3,823,000 for the years ended 

Cash and investments June 30, 1980 and 1979 respectively, of which $2,503,000 and 
The City pools idle cash from all funds for the purpose of $2,553,000 was allocated to the Electric Utility.  

increasing income through investment activities. Investments NOTE 3 - Unamortized Project Costs 
are carried at cost, which approximates market value. Interest The City plans to participate in various power generation 
income on investments is allocated to the various funds of the projects with other agencies. Unamortized project costs in
City on the basis of average daily cash and investment cludes $1,588,000 which represents advance payments to par
balances. ticipating agencies for preliminary engineering and environ

mental impact studies for the related projects.  
Revenue recognition Certain projects to which the City had advanced 

Revenues are recognized as billed to customers. Billings $1,734,000 were terminated without benefits accruing to the 
are on a cyclical basis and the Electric Utility does not accrue City. The $1,734,000 is being amortized to expense over five 

* revenues for electricity sold but not billed at the end of a fiscal years, of which $992,000 remained unamortized at June 30, 
period. Residential and the smaller commercial accounts are 1980.  
billed on a bimonthly basis; all others are billed monthly.  
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Electric Utility Fund Notes to Financial Statements (Cont.) 

NOTE 4 - Revenue Bonds 
The Electric Utility is indebted under three revenue bond issues as follows: 

1980 1979 
Electric Revenue Bonds, Issue of 1972, 4.9263%, issued March 28, 1972 in the amount of $8,000,000, maturing 

serially to July 1, 1992 in annual principal installments of $325,000 to $675,000, total debt service of $8,295,400 
to maturity .................................................................................. $ 6,225,000 $ 6,525,000 

Electric Revenue Bonds, Issue of 1976, 6.07%, issued April 27, 1976 in the amount of $6,000,000, maturing serially 
to May 1, 2006 in annual principal installments of $100,000 to $400,000, total debt service of $11,490,000 to 
maturity ...................................................................................... 5,650,000 5,750,000 

Electric Revenue Bonds, Second Issue (Subordinated) of 1976, 4.8259%, issued June 8, 1976 in the amount of 
$12,500,000, maturing serially to December 1, 1980 with a remaining principal installment of $2,225,000 in fiscal 
year 1981, total debt service of $2,279,513 to maturity ................................................ 2,225,000 5,825,000 

14,100,000 18,100,000 
Less current portion .............................................................................. 2,650,000 4,000,000 

$11,450,000 $14,100,000 

In accordance with the bond resolutions, a reserve for maximum annual debt service has been established and a reserve for renewal and replacement is being 
accumulated equal to a maximum of 2% of the depreciated book value of the utility plant.  

The three bond issues require the establishment of a bond service fund by accumulating monthly, one-sixth of the interest which will become due and payable on the 
outstanding bonds within the next ensuing six months and one-twelfth of the principal amount which will mature and be payable on the outstanding bonds within the next 
twelve months (six months for the $12,500,000 issue).  

Restricted cash and investments includes reserved amounts, as well as undisbursed bond proceeds, as follows: 
Held by Fiscal Agent: 

Bond Reserve Fund ............................................................................ $ 1,086,000 $ 1,086,000 
Bond Service Fund ............................................................................. 522,000 418,000 

Held by City Treasurer: 
Bond Service Account ........ ....... ....... ....... ........ ....... ......... ...... ...... ........... 454,000 68,000 
Renewal and Replacement Account ................................................................ 803,000 742,000 
Restricted bond proceeds 1........................................................................ ,702,000 1,796,000 

$ 4,567,000 $ 4,724,000 

NOTE 5 - Sales of Electric Energy $419,000 and $282,000 respectively. Information is not avail
Effective June 1, 1979, the City established an electric able as to the actuarially computed present value of vested and 

energy cost adjustment billing formula by which billings to non-vested accumulated plan benefits, the related assumed 
customers are subject to adjustment, up or down, to reflect rates of return used and the actuarially computed value of 
variations in the cost of wholesale power to the Electric Utility. vested benefits over the related pension fund assets.  

NOTE 6 - Prepaid Electric Power NOTE 8 - Self-Insurance Programs 
The City entered into an agreement with Nevada Power Effective September 1, 1974, the Electric Utility became 

Company on May 25, 1976 to purchase electric power over the part of a City of Anaheim self-insured workers' compensation 
next four years. On July 1, 1976 the City used $12,500,000 of program which is administered by a service agent. Effective 
revenue bond proceeds to make a partial prepayment to Nevada July 1, 1977, the City (including the Electric Utility) became 
Power Company for energy to be supplied. In accordance with self-insured for the first $500,000 on each general liability 
the terms of the agreement, beginning July 1, 1977, the pre- claim. Costs relating to the litigation of claims are charged to 
payment has been offset against billings from Nevada Power expense as incurred.  
Company for electric power purchases.  

NOTE 7 - Pension Plan NOTE 9 - Commitments and Contingencies 
The City of Anaheim has a contributory pension plan for The Electric Utility's budget for the fiscal year 1980-81 

full-time employees under the State of California Public provides for capital expenditures of approximately 
Employees' Retirement System. The Electric Utility's cost of $91,537,000 of which $85,801,000 will be funded from elec
benefits funded for 1980 and 1979 were approximately . tric revenue bond proceeds.  
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Electric Utility Fund Notes to Financial Statements (Cont.) 

A number of claims and suits are pending against the 
Electric Utility for alleged damages to persons and property 
and for other alleged liabilities arising out of matters usually 
incident to the operations of a utility business such as that of 
the Electric Utility. In the opinion of management, the unin
sured liability under these claims and suits would not mate
rially affect the financial position of the Electric Utility as of 

June 30, 1980. I u pnoteacmayn aac he n h 
June30, 980.related statements of income, of retained earnings and of 

NOTE 10 - Subsequent Events changes in financial position present fairly the financial posi
On October 10, 1980, the City issued Electric Revenue tion of the Electric Utility Fund of the City of Anaheim at June 

Bonds, Issue of 1980, in the principal amount of $84,000,000, 30, 1980 and 1979, and the results of its operations and the 

for the purpose of acquiring a 1.66% ownership interest in the changes in its financial position for the years then ended, in 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3, from conformity with generally accepted accounting principles con
the Southern California Edison Company. The bonds include: sistently applied. Our examinations of these statements were 

(1) $30,475,000 of serial bonds which mature through October made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 

1, 1997 in annual principal installments ranging from and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records 

$1,250,000 to $3,425,000; (2) $16,650,000 of term bonds and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary 

maturing October 1, 2001, subject to mandatory redemption in the circumstances.  

from October 1, 1998 to October 1, 2001, in annual princi
pal installments ranging from $3,675,000 to $4,650,000; and 

(3) $36,875,000 of term bonds maturing October 1, 2007, 
subject to mandatory redemption from October 1, 2002 to Oc
tober 1, 2007, in annual principal installments ranging from NomBec, C980 
$5,025,000 to $7,375,000. The bonds were sold at an aggre

gate discount of $8,400,000 resulting in an effective interest 
rate of 9.173%.CityofAnaheim
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